



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAWN EVANS,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

AVANDE, INC.,

Defendant Below-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 208, 2023

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 2018-0454-LWW

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 North King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

Attorney for Defendant Below-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

Dated: October 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS ACTION,
DELAWARE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE AVANDE TO
INDEMNIFY EVANS FOR EXPENSES PAID BY DC RISK. 1

 A. Evans Did Not Personally Suffer An Indemnifiable Out-Of-
 Pocket Loss..... 3

 B. Principles Favoring Advancement Do Not Justify
 Indemnification In This Case. 8

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bird v. Wilmington Soc. of Fine Arts</i> , 43 A.2d 476 (Del. 1945)	4
<i>Creel v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5733382 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2018)	13, 14
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....	11
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Levy v. HLI Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 924 A.2d 210 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	12
<i>Manichaeian Capital, LLC v. Exela Techs., Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 694 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	4
<i>Norton v. Norton</i> , 672 A.2d 53 (Del. 1996)	8
<i>Orzeck v. Englehart</i> , 195 A.2d 375 (Del. 1963)	4
<i>Schoon v. Troy Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 1157 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	13
<i>Sodano v. Am. Stock Exchange LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2738583 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2008)	12, 13
<i>Spring Real Estate, LLC v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 769586 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2016)	5

<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	9
<i>Tafeen v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1314782 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Weaver v. ZeniMax Media Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 243163 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2004).....	10
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145.....	8, 14
26 U.S.C. § 1361.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 1363.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 1366.....	7
Other Authorities	
Supr. Ct. R. 8	3
